

No. 23-50201

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; FRIENDSHIP-WEST BAPTIST  
CHURCH; SOUTHWEST VOTER REGISTRATION EDUCATION  
PROJECT; TEXAS IMPACT; MEXICAN AMERICAN BAR  
ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS; TEXAS HISPANICS ORGANIZED FOR  
POLITICAL EDUCATION; JOLT ACTION; WILLIAM C. VELASQUEZ  
INSTITUTE; JAMES LEWIN; FIEL HOUSTON, INCORPORATED,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR  
OF TEXAS, ET AL,

v.

SENATOR PAUL BETTENCOURT; REPRESENTATIVE BRISCOE CAIN,  
*Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

*(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

JOHN SCOTT  
Provisional Attorney General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS  
WILLIAM F. COLE  
Assistant Solicitors General

JUSTIN W. MANCHESTER  
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Third-Party Appellants  
Senator Paul Bettencourt and  
Representative Briscoe Cain

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. Factual Background .....	3
II. Procedural Background .....	6
A. Lawsuits challenging S.B. 1 .....	6
B. The discovery order at issue in <i>Abbott</i> and its resolution in this Court.....	8
1. Motions practice in the district court .....	8
2. This Court’s reversal of the district court’s order .....	11
C. The discovery order at issue in this appeal .....	14
1. The deposition of Alan Vera and Plaintiffs’ motion to compel.....	14
2. The district court’s order compelling discovery .....	17
3. This Court’s stay of the district court’s order .....	18
Summary of the Argument.....	19
Standard of Review .....	22
Argument .....	23
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear This Appeal.....	23
A. <i>Abbott</i> resolves that this Court has statutory jurisdiction under the collateral-order doctrine .....	23
B. Third parties have standing to pursue an appeal for many of the same reasons discussed in <i>Abbott</i> .....	25
II. Plaintiffs’ Requests to Re-Depose Mr. Vera And Obtain Documents To Facilitate That Deposition Are Moot .....	29

III. Plaintiffs’ Discovery Requests as to Documents and Emails Between Mr. Vera and Legislators Are Barred by Legislative Privilege.....	32
A. Counsel for the state defendants properly preserved the legislative privilege.....	33
B. The legislative privilege shields communications between Mr. Vera and legislators regarding the enactment of S.B. 1 .....	39
Conclusion .....	44
Certificate of Service.....	45
Certificate of Compliance .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>In re Air Crash at Belle Harbor, New York on November 12, 2001,</i> 490 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Allen v. Wright,</i> 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	29
<i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach,</i> 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	34, 40, 41
<i>Amin v. Mayorkas,</i> 24 F.4th 383 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	29
<i>In re Auclair,</i> 961 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris,</i> 523 U.S. 44 (1998) .....	42
<i>Branch v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,</i> 638 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1981).....	23-24
<i>Bruce v. Riddle,</i> 631 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	41
<i>Castillo v. Cameron Cnty.,</i> 238 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	20, 26, 27
<i>Cates v. LTV Aerospace Corp.,</i> 480 F.2d 620 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	24
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.,</i> 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	12
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. BP Am. Prod. Co.,</i> 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n,</i> 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	35, 38
<i>Eastland v. U. S. Servicemen’s Fund,</i> 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	35
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Serv. Co.,</i> 391 U.S. 253 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Fisher v. United States*,  
 425 U.S. 391 (1976) ..... 37

*Freedom from Religion Found. v. Abbott*,  
 58 F.4th 824 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 21, 30, 32

*In re Grand Jury Proceedings in Matter of Fine*,  
 641 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 37

*Gravel v. United States*,  
 408 U.S. 606 (1972) ..... 34

*Hodges, Grant & Kaufmann v. U.S. Gov’t, Dep’t of the Treasury, I.R.S.*,  
 768 F.2d 719 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 35-36

*In re Hubbard*,  
 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 34, 41

*ITT Rayonier Inc. v. United States*,  
 651 F.2d 343 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 30

*Jackson Municipal Airport Authority v. Harkins*,  
 67 F.4th 678 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... *passim*

*Kokesh v. Curlee*,  
 14 F.4th 382 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 19

*La Union Del Public Entero v. Abbott*,  
 68 F.4th 228 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... *passim*

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott*,  
 No. 22-50407, 2022 WL 2713263 (5th Cir. May 20, 2022) ..... 24

*Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
 513 U.S. 374 (1995) ..... 29

*Lee v. City of Los Angeles*,  
 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 28, 35

*Leonard v. Martin*,  
 38 F.4th 481 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 24, 25

*Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Par. Consol. Gov’t*,  
 731 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 22

*Marylanders for Fair Representation, Inc. v. Schaefer*,  
 144 F.R.D. 292 (D. Md. Oct. 1992) ..... 37-38

*MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.*,  
 844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 39

*Mohawk Industries Inc. v. Carpenter*,  
 558 U.S. 100 (2009) ..... 12, 13, 18, 19, 24

*Murphy v. Fort Worth Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 334 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 30

*Overby v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.*,  
 224 F.2d 158 (5th Cir. 1955)..... 27

*Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin*,  
 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 29

*Rodriguez v. Pataki*,  
 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 10, 13

*Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.*,  
 526 U.S. 574 (1999)..... 23

*Sandra T.E. v. S. Berwyn Sch. Dist. 100*,  
 600 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 37

*Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.*,  
 549 U.S. 422 (2007) ..... 23

*Stokes v. Sw. Airlines*,  
 887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 24, 25

*Sumrall v. Green Tree Fin. Serv. Corp.*,  
 180 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 20

*Tenney v. Brandhove*,  
 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....33, 40, 42

*U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership*,  
 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....31

*United States v. Campbell*,  
 73 F.3d 44 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 37

*United States v. Chagra*,  
 701 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 27

*United States v. Craig*,  
 528 F.2d 773 (7th Cir. 1976)..... 38

*United States v. Gillock*,  
 445 U.S. 360 (1980) ..... 42

*United States v. Helstoski*,  
 442 U.S. 477 (1979)..... 40

*United States v. Herrera-Ochoa*,  
 245 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 3

*United States v. Johnson*,  
 383 U.S. 169 (1966) ..... 33-34

*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*,  
 340 U.S. 36 (1950) ..... 2, 30

*United States v. Smith*,  
 454 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 37

*Upjohn Co. v. United States*,  
 449 U.S. 383 (1981) ..... 37

*Vantage Health Plan, Inc. v. Willis-Knighton Med. Ctr.*,  
 913 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 24, 27

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
 888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 22

*West Virginia v. E.P.A.*,  
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) ..... 29

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*,  
 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) ..... 38

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith*,  
 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 22, 24, 25, 32

*Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
 392 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 22

*Yovino v. Rizo*,  
 139 S. Ct. 706 (2019) ..... 31

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. Const.:

- amend I ..... 7, 42, 43
- amend XIV ..... 7, 43
- amend XV ..... 7, 43

Tex. Const. art. IV, § 22 ..... 35

28 U.S.C.:

- § 1291 ..... 2, 23, 24
- § 1331 ..... 2
- § 1343(a)(3)-(4) ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 43

52 U.S.C.:

- § 208 ..... 43
- § 10301(a) ..... 43

Tex. Elec. Code:  
 § 31.004 ..... 35  
 § 31.003..... 35

Tex. Gov’t Code:  
 § 306.008(a)..... 9  
 § 402.010 ..... 35  
 § 402.021 ..... 35  
 §§ 402.042-043..... 35

Fed. R. Civ. P.:  
 45 ..... 18  
 45(d)(3)(A)(iii)..... 22

Fed. R. Evid.:  
 201(b)(1) .....19  
 804(a)(5) ..... 30

**Other Authorities:**

Appellants’ Reply Brief, *La Union Del Public Entero v. Abbott*, 22-50435 (July 27, 2022), Doc. 54..... 11, 25

Brief of the LULAC Plaintiffs as Appellees, *La Union Del Public Entero v. Abbott*, 22-50435 (July 18, 2022), Doc. 48 ..... 25

Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellees, *La Union del Publeo Entero v. Nelson*, No. 22-50775 (5th Cir. Feb. 13, 2023)..... 35

Cassandra Pollock, *Texas Gov. Greg Abbott Sets July 8 Date for Special Legislative Session on Voting Bill, Other Issues*, Texas Tribune (June 22, 2021) [https:// www.texastribune.org/2021/06/22/texas-greg-abbott-special-session/](https://www.texastribune.org/2021/06/22/texas-greg-abbott-special-session/) ..... 4-5

Comm. on State Affs., Witness List, Tex. S.B. 7, 87th Leg., R.S. (Mar. 26, 2021), <https://capitol.texas.gov/tlodocs/87R/witlistbill/html/SB00007S.htm> ..... 4

H. Elecs. Comm., Witness List, Tex. H.B. 6, 87th Leg., R.S. (Mar. 25 2021), <https://capitol.texas.gov/tlodocs/87R/witlistmtg/pdf/C2402021032508001.PDF> ..... 4

H.J. of Tex., 87th Leg.:  
 2d C.S. 41-42 (2021) ..... 5  
 2d C.S. 79 (2021) ..... 5  
 2d C.S. 93 (2021) ..... 5  
 2d C.S. 103 (2021)..... 5

2d C.S. 105 (2021)..... 5

2d C.S. 109 (2021) ..... 5

2d C.S. 111 (2021) ..... 5

2d C.S. 118 (2021)..... 5

2d C.S. 140 (2021) ..... 5

2d C.S. 152 (2021)..... 5

2d C.S. 162 (2021)..... 5

2d C.S. 168 (2021)..... 5

2d C.S. 187 (2021)..... 5

2d C.S. 271 (2021)..... 5

H. Rsch. Org., Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 1, 87th Leg., 2d C.S. (2021) ..... 5

Letter, *La Union Del Public Entero v. Abbott*, No. 22-50435 (5th Cir.  
June 8, 2022)..... 11-12

Lila Hassan & Dan Glaun, *COVID-19 and the Most Litigated  
Presidential Election in Recent U.S. History: How the Lawsuits Break  
Down*, PBS: Frontline (Oct. 28, 2020),  
[https://www.pbs.org/wgbh/frontline/article/covid-19-most-  
litigated-presidential-election-in-recent-us-history/](https://www.pbs.org/wgbh/frontline/article/covid-19-most-litigated-presidential-election-in-recent-us-history/) ..... 6

Natalia Contreras, *Alan Vera, A Republican Voter-Fraud Activist, Dies  
at Texas Capitol*, Tex. Tribune (May 4, 2023)  
[https://www.texastribune.org/2023/05/04/alan-vera-dies-texas-  
capitol/](https://www.texastribune.org/2023/05/04/alan-vera-dies-texas-capitol/) .....18-19

Oral Argument Recording, *La Union Del Public Entero v. Abbott*, 22-  
50435 (Aug. 2, 2022) ..... 25

Press Release, Off. of Tex. Gov., *Governor Abbott Delivers 2021 State of  
the State Address* (Feb. 1, 2021),  
<https://tinyurl.com/abbott2021address> ..... 3

Press Release, Off. of Tex. Gov., *Governor Abbott Holds Press  
Conference on Election Integrity Legislation* (Mar. 15, 2021),  
<https://tinyurl.com/abbotelectionconference> ..... 4

S.B. 1, Conference Comm. Rep. 3d Printing,  
<https://tinyurl.com/sb1conferencecommittee> ..... 5

S.J. of Tex., 87th Leg.:

R.S. 2924 (2021) ..... 4

2d C.S. 75 (2021) ..... 5

2d C.S. 182 (2021) ..... 5

2d C.S. 187 (2021)..... 5  
2d C.S. 280 (2021) ..... 5  
Tex. Gov. Proclamation No. 41-3852, 46 Tex. Reg. 5109 (2021). ..... 5  
Tex. H.B. 3, 87th Leg., 1st C.S. (2021) ..... 14  
Tex. H.B. 6, 87th Leg., R.S. (2021).....4, 14  
Tex. S.B. 7, 87th Leg., R.S. (2021).....4, 14
